No. 3, 1942.

AN ORDINANCE to further amend and supplement the "Glebe Administration Ordinance 1930" (No. 15 of 1930) and to amend and supplement the "Glebe Administration Further Amendment Ordinance 1937" (No. 13 of 1937) and the "Glebe Administration Further Amendment Ordinance 1939" (No. 19 of 1939).

WHEREAS the "Glebe Administration Ordinance 1930" (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Ordinance) was amended by the "Glebe Administration Further Amendment Ordinance 1937" and further amended by the "Glebe Administration Further Amendment Ordinance 1939."

AND WHEREAS the last mentioned Ordinance ceases to function after the thirty-first day of March, 1943, except in certain particulars.

AND WHEREAS by reason of circumstances subsequent to the creation of the trusts to which the rents issues and profits of St. Philip's Glebe are subject it is expedient to vary such trusts in manner hereinafter mentioned and to make further provisions as hereinafter contained.

AND WHEREAS it is expedient to extend the provisions of the "Glebe Administration Further Amendment Ordinance 1937."

AND WHEREAS it is expedient that a separate assessment be made for the purpose of assisting to provide adequate allowances to widows and children of the clergy of the Diocese of Sydney.

Now the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney ordains directs declares and rules as follows:—

1. By reason of circumstances subsequent to the creation of the trusts to which the said rents issues and profits of St.

The Clergy Widows' and Children's Fund—Glebe Administration Further Amendment Ordinance 1942.

Philip's Glebe are subject it has become inexpedient to carry out or observe such trusts insofar as the same are hereby varied.

- 2. After the thirty-first day of March, 1943, being the date upon which the "Glebe Administration Further Amendment Ordinance 1939" censes to have effect the said Ordinance shall except as hereinafter provided continue in full force and effect until Synod by Ordinance declares otherwise.
- 3. An assessment based on the Average Annual Income set out in the Schedule to the "Registry and Synod Assessments Amending Ordinance 1942" shall take effect as from the first day of April, 1943, to the thirty-first day of March, 1944, at one-fourth of one per centum per annum in the case of parishes which have not been in existence three years and Parochial and Provisional Districts and by one-half of one per centum per annum in the case of all other parishes.
- 4. On and after the thirty-first day of March, 1944, an assessment based on the Average Annual Income in accordance with the provisions of the "Registry and Synod Assessments Ordinance 1895" shall take effect as from the first day of April, 1944, and in subsequent years at one-fourth of one per centum per annum in the case of parishes which have not been in eixstence three years and Parochial and Provisional Districts and by one-half of one per centum per annum in the case of all other parishes or such other rate or rates as the Synod from time to time by resolution may determine.
- 5. Contributions under Clauses 3 and 4 of this Ordinance be held to be due and payable on the first day of April, 1944, and thereafter on the first day of April in each and every subsequent year and shall be paid to the Archbishop to be placed by him to the credit of the Fund created by the "Glebe Administration Further Amendment Ordinance 1937" and shall be together with any unappropriated moneys referred to in the lastmentioned Ordinance administered in like manner as set out in Clause 2 of the "Glebe Administration Further Amendment Ordinance 1937."
- 6. This Ordinance shall be cited as "The Clergy Widows' and Children's Fund—Glebe Administration Further Amendment Ordinance 1942."

The Clergy Widows' and Children's Fund—Glebe Administration Further Amendment Ordinance 1942.

I certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

R. C. ATKINSON.

Chairman of Committees.

We certify that this Ordinance was passed this Twenty-fourth day of November, 1942.

S. H. DENMAN Secretaries of the Synod.

I assent to this Ordinance.
HOWARD SYDNEY.

26th November, 1942.